
 

 

 

 

 

      

 
   

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT 
Department of Buildings 

46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE 

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520 

(516) 377-2242 

     FAX (516) 377-2493 

ROBERT T. KENNEDY          E-MAIL   BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV          SERGIO A. MAURAS 

            MAYOR                                                                            SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS 

  

                                                                                                                                                                        

          October 2, 2023 

                                                                                                        AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL 

 

Juan Puntiel  

65 Porterfield Pl,   

Freeport, NY 11520                                          

 

RE: 65 Porterfield Pl. Freeport, NY 

        Zoning District – Res. A    Sec. 54, Blk. 92, Lot 19   

        Building Permit Application #20212493 

  Description– Maintain existing accessory awning (513sq.ft) 

                                                                        

Dear Sir/Madam: 

 

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the 

following reason(s): 

 

Village Ordinance §210-6A.  No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no 

building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the 

regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. 

 

Village Ordinance §210-43 A(2).  Required Yards.  

 

C. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for accessory buildings, detached garages, 

accessory structures, barbecue pits, and breezeways on the lot: 

 

(2) Rear yard depth: minimum five feet, except for lots which abut canals or navigable waters, a 

minimum depth of 20 feet measured landwards of the average line of the bulkhead shall be 

provided; if no bulkhead exists, measured 20 feet landwards of the rear property line. According 

to the plans that you have submitted indicates that you have a 2’6” rear setback.  

 

(3) Side yards width: No accessory building, accessory structure, barbecue pit, detached garage 

or breezeway shall be erected in any side yard. According to the plans that you have submitted 

indicates that you have 8” side setback. 
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RE: 38 N. Bayview Ave. Freeport, NY 

 

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within 

sixty (60) days of the date of this letter.  For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, 

application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the 

Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application.  Please call the Village Clerk’s 

Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed 

application.  Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only  

 

 

 

ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the 

Clerk’s office.  Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made. 

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) 

days of the date of this letter.  In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) 

days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be 

cancelled.  Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required. 

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board 

of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300. 

 

 

 

 

Very truly yours,  

 

 

Sergio A. Mauras 

Superintendent of Buildings 

Daniela Hernandez,  

c: Village Clerk 

     . 

 

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED 

Yes      X    No      

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT 

Department of Buildings 

Recommendation 

 

         Notice 

 

 

X   Negative Declaration       Positive Declaration 

 

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation 

Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review 

to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ- 

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds: 

 

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and 

 therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. 

 

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore 

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. 

(See reasons below) 

 

Project :   

                      Building Permit App.   20212493 
 

Location:     65 Portfield Pl, Freeport NY 11520 

Applicant:    Juan Puntiel   

Description :  Maintain existing accessory awning (513sq.ft) 

 

Lead Agency:  Department of Buildings    Agency Contact Person: 

    for the Board of Trustees            Superintendent of Buildings 

    Village of Freeport             (516) 377-2242 

    46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY 

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION 

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental 

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect 

on the environment, as follows: 

A)  

 

 

B)  Possible environment effects identified: 

 (only if positive determination) 

 

 

      

   Dated:    October 2, 2023___     Sergio A. Mauras                
               Sergio A. Mauras 

                   Superintendent of Buildings 

 

IMPORTANT:  This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public 

response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings. 





















































































 

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 – GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM 

 
 
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REPORT   NOVEMBER 9, 2023 

Project No. M22-102 
131 – 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue 

       Freeport, New York 

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to review the standards set forth under New York State Village Law  
§ 7-712-B(3) with respect to requested area variances. The report focuses on the traffic and parking 
aspects of the application as they relate to these standards. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Applicant: 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC 
 
Zoning:     Business AA 
 
NC Tax Map No.   Section 62, Block 75, Lots 31, 32 and 33 
 
Location:    131 – 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue 
     Guy Lombardo btw Cottage Ct and Smith St 
 
Existing Land Use:    Commercial  
 
Proposed Land Use:    Apartments 
 
Parking Required: 74 Parking Spaces  
 
Parking Provided:   67 Parking Spaces 
 
Site Plan prepared by: BKH Architect, PLLC 

783 Pat Drive 
West Islip, New York 11795 
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1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 – GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM 

The applicant (135 Guy Lombardo, LLC) filed a building permit application with the Village of 
Freeport to construct the proposed project. The Village of Freeport Building Department issued a 
denial letter dated September 8, 2023. The applicant has appealed the denial of the Building 
Department and is seeking variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals with respect to Village 
Ordinance §210-6(A), 210-48, 210-49C, 210-49D, 210-60, 210-65 and 210-172A, as specified in 
the denial letter. The granting of these area variances would allow the applicant to move forward 
with the proposed project. 
 
The standards with respect to granting area variances are set forth is Section 7-712-B(3) of New 
York State Village Law. 
 
The Laws of New York, Village Law § 7-712-B (3) Area variances: 
 
(a) The zoning board of appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision or 
determination of the administrative official charged with the enforcement of such local law, to grant 
area variances as defined herein. 
 
(b) In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit 
to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and 
welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination the board 
shall also consider: 
 

(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood 
or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;  
 
(2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;  
 
(3) whether the requested area variance is substantial;  
 
(4) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and  
 
(5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which consideration shall be relevant 
to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of 
the area variance. 

This process is sometimes referred to as a balancing test, whereby the board is asked to weigh: 

The benefit to the applicant, if the variance is granted 
VS. 

The detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community,  
by such grant 
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1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 – GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The subject property is located at 131 – 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue (between Cottage Court and 
Smith Street), in the Village of Freeport. The property is located in the Business AA zoning district. 
The existing building at 131 Guy Lombardo Avenue was built in 1910 (over 110 years ago). The 
existing building at 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue was built in 1923 (100 years ago). 
 
PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Village Ordinance 210-172 A (2): Apartment houses and multifamily residences: parking spaces 
accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in accordance with the following 
schedule: Efficiency – 1.0 parking space per unit, One-bedroom – 1.5 parking spaces per unit and 
Two or more bedrooms – 2.0 parking spaces per unit. 
 
The proposed development will include 37 two-bedroom apartments, including one unit for the 
building superintendent.  
 
 (37 two bedroom unit   x  2.0) = 74 required parking spaces 
 
The site plan provides a total of 67 parking spaces. Due to the configuration of the subject site the 
applicant is not able to provide the number of on-site parking spaces required by code. The 
applicant is seeking a parking variance in connection with the proposed development. 
 
ON-STREET PARKING 
 
Metered parking is provided along both sides of Guy Lombardo Avenue, in proximity to the subject 
site.  
 
Parking is permitted along the north side of Smith Street except on Monday from 8 am to Noon. 
Parking along the south side of Smith Street is restricted at all times (No Parking Anytime). 
 
Cottage Court is a dead-end street. Parking is permitted along the north side of Cottage Court with 
a 2-hour limitation. These regulations are in place to the east of the municipal parking lot exit 
driveway. To the west of the municipal parking lot exit driveway a No Parking Anytime regulation 
is posted (approximately 125 feet in total from Guy Lombardo Avenue to the eastern edge of the 
exit driveway). 
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1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 – GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM 

PARKING GENERATION 
 
 INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS (ITE) 
 
The parking generation of the site was calculated using the standard calculations compiled by the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in the 6th Edition Parking Generation, October 2023. 
This is often referred to as the Parking Generation Manual and is considered the industry standard 
for traffic engineering studies.   
 

Independent Variable 
ITE Peak Parking 
Generation Rate 

Peak Parking 
Demand 

On-Site Parking 
Capacity 

37 units 0.90 33 67 

74 bedrooms 0.59 44 67 

 
The subject site provides 67 parking spaces. Based on the ITE data the subject site is anticipated to 
generate a peak parking demand between 33 and 44 vehicles. This peak parking demand will occur 
in the overnight hours. The estimated parking demand includes both residents and guests.   
 
 UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU 
 
Vehicle ownership is a primary component of residential parking demand. According to the Census 
Bureau's Population Estimates Program/American Community Survey 32.5% of renter-occupied 
housing units, in the Village of Freeport, do not have a vehicle. The majority (70%) have one or 
fewer vehicles per household (Source: www.data.census.gov - refer to Table No. 1 for additional 
information). 
 
PARKING OBSERVATIONS 
 
Our office has conducted parking occupancy studies of several apartment buildings within the 
Village of Freeport. The following is a list of locations study by our office: 
 
  180 Guy Lombardo Avenue 22-units 
  178 Pine Street   24-units 

125 S. Bayview Avenue  41-units 
  78 S. Bergen Place  82-units 

    88 S. Bergen Place  56-units 
  100 S. Ocean Avenue  76-units 
 
The observed parking demand at these locations in shown on Table No. 2. These parking occupancy 
counts indicate that the subject site will have a peak parking demand of 31 vehicles. This analysis 
coincides with the data collected by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE). 
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1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 – GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM 

iCONCLUSIONS 
 
The subject property is located opposite two apartment buildings located on the west side of Guy 
Lombardo Avenue. The granting of this application will not create an undesirable change in the 
character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties. 
 
The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by any other means other than an area 
variance. 
 
The requested parking variance is not substantial as the many properties in the Village of Freeport 
do not provide any on-site parking. 
 
In our professional opinion, the proposed application will not have an adverse effect or impact on 
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. The subject site provides 
67 parking spaces. Based on the ITE data the subject site is anticipated to generate a peak parking 
demand between 33 and 44 vehicles. This peak parking demand will occur in the overnight hours. 
The estimated parking demand includes both residents and guests. 
 
According to the information collected by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), the 
United States Census Bureau and studies at similar locations within the Village of Freeport; the site 
will have ample parking to accommodate the peak parking demand associated with the proposed 
project.  

 
The alleged difficulty is in part self-created; however, this factor shall be relevant to the decision 
of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the requested area 
variances. Under Village Law § 7-712-B(3)(b), the Zoning Board of Appeals shall in making its 
determination, take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as 
weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community 
by such grant. It is our professional opinion that the granting of this application will not result in 
traffic congestion or create undue on-street parking. If you have any questions or require additional 
information, please feel free to contact our office. 
 

Sincerely, 
MULRYAN ENGINEERING, P.C. 

Sean P. Mulryan 
Sean P. Mulryan, P.E. 
President 

 
i It is a violation of New York State Education Law Section 7209.2 for any person, unless acting under the direction of a 
licensed professional engineer, to alter these documents in any way.  If altered, the altering engineer shall affix to these 
documents his seal and the notation "altered by" followed by his signature and the date of such alteration, and a specific 
description of the alteration. 



Mulryan Engineering, P.C. Table No. 1
Hamlet: Village of Freeport
Project No. M22-102

PHYSICAL HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS FOR OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS

SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, 2014‐2018 American Community Survey 5‐Year Estimates
TABLE ID: S2504
SURVEY/PROGRAM American Community Survey
PRODUCT: ACS 5‐Year Estimates Subject Tables
LOCATION: Village of Freeport, New York

Owner‐occupied housing units
Percent owner‐occupied housing 

units
Renter‐occupied housing units

Percent renter‐occupied housing 

units
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Occupied housing units 9,627 9,627 4,532 4,532
    UNITS IN STRUCTURE
        1, detached 7,817 81.2% 871 19.2%
        1, attached 154 1.6% 0 0.0%
        2 apartments 293 3.0% 458 10.1%
        3 or 4 apartments 24 0.2% 404 8.9%
        5 to 9 apartments 40 0.4% 338 7.5%
        10 or more apartments 1,278 13.3% 2,449 54.0%
        Mobile home or other type of

         housing
21 0.2% 12 0.3%

    ROOMS
        1 room 116 1.2% 426 9.4%
        2 or 3 rooms 565 5.9% 1,211 26.7%
        4 or 5 rooms 1,935 20.1% 2,052 45.3%
        6 or 7 rooms 4,439 46.1% 777 17.1%
        8 or more rooms 2,572 26.7% 66 1.5%

    BEDROOMS 147 1.5% 480 10.6%
        No bedroom 697 7.2% 1,675 37.0%
        1 bedroom 5,719 59.4% 1,997 44.1%
        2 or 3 bedrooms 3,064 31.8% 380 8.4%
        4 or more bedrooms

    VEHICLES AVAILABLE
        No vehicle available 399 4.1% 1,471 32.5%
        1 vehicle available 3,021 31.4% 1,698 37.5%
        2 vehicles available 3,679 38.2% 952 21.0%
        3 or more vehicles available 2,528 26.3% 411 9.1%
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT 

Department of Buildings 
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE 

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520 
(516) 377-2242 

     FAX (516) 377-2493 
ROBERT T. KENNEDY          E-MAIL   BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV          SERGIO A. MAURAS 
            MAYOR                                                                            SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS 
  
                                                                                                                                                                        
             October 11, 2023 
                                                                                  AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL  
 
Ramkisson Shivcharan  
28 East Seaman Ave,  
Freeport, NY 11520                                          
 
RE: 28 East Seaman Ave Freeport, NY 
        Zoning District – Service Business.  Sec. 55 Blk. 256, Lot 227     
        Building Permit Application #20233358 
  Description – Maintain (1,026 sq,ft) extension to the basement plus 2 rear stories: 1st floor (1,637sq.ft) 
and 2nd floor (1,603 sq.ft) and maitain rear deck (346 sq.ft) and maintain front porch (193 sq.ft) 
                                                                          
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the 
following reason(s): 
 
Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or 
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the 
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. 
 
Village Ordinance §210- 43. Required Yards.  
 
A. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for the principal building on the lot: 

(1) Front yard depth: minimum 20 feet or the average depth of all residential front yards on the 
same side of the street within two hundred 200 feet in either direction, whichever is greater, but 
in no case more than 40 feet. According to the plans that you have submitted indicates that you 
have a front setbacks of 14’-8”. You will be seeking a variance of 5’-2”  
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RE: 28 East Seaman Ave.  
 
Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within 
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter.  For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, 
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the 
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application.  Please call the Village Clerk’s 
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed 
application.  Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only  
 
 
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the 
Clerk’s office.  Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made. 
Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) 
days of the date of this letter.  In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) 
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be 
cancelled.  Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required. 
If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board 
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300. 
 
 
 
 
Very truly yours,  
 
 
Sergio A. Mauras 
Superintendent of Buildings 
Danila Hernandez , Plans Examiner 
 
c: Village Clerk 
      
 
SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED 
Yes        X  No      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT 
Department of Buildings 

Recommendation 
 

         Notice 
 

 
X   Negative Declaration       Positive Declaration 
 
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation 
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review 
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ- 
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds: 
 
X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and 
 therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. 
 

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore 
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. 
(See reasons below) 

 
Project :                        Building Permit App.   20233358 
 
Location:   28 East Seaman Ave 
Applicant:    Ramkisson Shivcharan   
Description:  Maintain (1,026 sq,ft) extension to the basement plus 2 rear stories: 1st floor (1,637sq.ft) and 2nd 
floor (1,603 sq.ft) and maitain rear deck (346 sq.ft) and maintain front porch (193 sq.ft) 
 
Lead Agency:  Department of Buildings    Agency Contact Person: 
    for the Board of Trustees            Superintendent of Buildings 
    Village of Freeport             (516) 377-2242 
    46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY 
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION 
This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental 
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect 
on the environment, as follows: 
A)  
 
 
B)  Possible environment effects identified: 
 (only if positive determination) 
 
      
   Dated:    October 11, 2023                       Sergio A. Mauras                
               Sergio A. Mauras 
                   Superintendent of Buildings 
 
IMPORTANT:  This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public 
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings. 
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